
IN TFE CENTRAL ADMINTRATIVE TRUNAL 

PAT NA BE C H, AT NA 

O.A. No. 648/1996 

Date of Order: 7/4O17  

NutCri Bale Sjrthi W/o Aswanj Kumar Sinha resident 
of Village and P.O.- Pratappur JiaAthari, District- 

Sitamarhi, Bihar, 

600*0*09 	Applicant. 

- By Advocate Shri Amit Srivastava, 

- Versus - 

1•• 	Thé Uiori of India, tbrouqh Secretary, Department 
of Post, Dak Bhawan, New Delhi-i. 

2. 	Chief Post Master General, Bihar Circle, G.P.O. 

Complex, Patne-.1. 

3 	The Post Master Genera l(N•rth) Muzaffarpur. 

4, 	Sub Divisional Irispect.r(Pestal) District- 
Sitama\hi, Bihar. 

5,S

, 

t. Prema Kumari W/. Ram resh Sah, Village an 

Post- Pra\ur. ViaAthari , District- Sitamarhi. 

........ Respondents, 

- By Advocate Shri H.P. Singh(Addl. Standing Counsel) 

- By Advocate Shri I.D. Prasad for pvt. respondent. 

HOtV31E SMT. SHYAMA D3RA, MEMBER(JUJ3CIAL) 
HON1 3L SFRI MANTRES1AR JHA1, MEMBER(AMINTRATIVF) 

This Original Application has been filed by the 

applicant Smt, Nutari Bale Sinha for quashing and setting 

aside the appointment of respondent no. 5 5mt. Prema Kumeri 



and consequently for direction to official respondents 

to appoint the applicant as EDBR4 Pratappur Post Office 

w.ef. 15.10.1996 with all consequential 4eaef its. 

2. 	The admitted position in the case is that the post 

of EDBP4, Pratappur Braxh Office in account with Athari 

5.0. under Sitamarhi Division was advertised through 

the Employment Exchange, Sitarnarhi which was asked to 

sponser at least three suitable candidates for the 

appointment to the post. The Employment Exchange however 

sponsered only two candidates vide its letter no. /6/96 
I 

311 dated 6.6.1996. The vicanicies were,therefore, T 

advertised through open advertisement on 17.6.1996. 

In pursuae of that advertisement both the applicant 

as well as resp.ndent no. S applie4 for appointment to 

the said post. Both of them were eligille for appointment. 

espondent no. 5 was, however, appointed as she had 

secured higher marks i.e. 544 out of 900 in the matricula- I  

tiori examiti,n whereas the applicant had secured only 

522 marks out of 900. 

3 • 	The case of the applicant is that she had appeared 

in the 10th paper also and as per her marksheet issued by 

the Bjhar Schøol Examination Board, Patna (Aanexure6) 

she had secured 565 marks including marks .tained by her,  

in the 10th paper after deducting 30 marks from the 10th 

paper, According to the applicant the marks secured by 

in the 10th paper had not been taken into account in 

determining interse merit of óoth the candidates. Theref 

respondent no. 5 has been wrongly appointed. 
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4. 	We ha ye perused the written stateme rit filed by 

pvt. resp.ndet as well as •ffiial respondents and also 

rejoinder filed by the applicant. We have heard lo.th  the 

parties at length and carefully gone through the rec.rds 

It has been sujtted on behalf of official respondents as 

well as pvt, respondent no. 5 that inter-se seniority of 

all the candidates had to be determined on the basis of 

clarification issued by Chief Postmaster General, Bihar 

Circle, Patna dated 15.7.1996(Anicxure A/10), This 

clarification was issued on the lasis of clarification 

issued by the Director Geeral(P) New Delhi letter no. 

1734/96...D& Trg. dated 22,5.1996. The relevant portion 

of the clarification is reproduced below:- 

1 	 ref erexe hate been received. f rem .•..... 

certain quarters seeking clarification whether 

the marks obtained in the second language/ 

additi.nal su)ject taken in the SSC/Hjgh Schel 

Examizti.n by the candidates may be taken int 

consideration for determining their interse 

merit for appointment as EDBPM etc. It is 

heresy clarified that the marks secured in the 

add itioxl .auject/second language should be 

ignored and the interse merit should Ic deter-

mined on the lasis of marks secured in the 

ccmplusory/elective suljects taken in the 

matriculation examination " 

5. 	On the lasis of alove clarification, it has been 

submitted on Iehalf of the respondents that interse senlerit3 

of applicant al.ngwith respondent no. 5 was determined on 

the basis of aloiie Circular. Then respondent no. 5 

olviously has secured higher marks and, therefore, h er 

appoint*ent is in order. 
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The learned counsel appearing for the applicant 

has contested this interpretatj.* on the ground that 

since the process for appointment had been initiated 

ef ore the issue of this clarification, her claim cannot 

e ignored on the lasis .f this clarification. 

The learned counsel apearing for resp.ndent no. 

5 has contested this stand .f the applicant on the gr•uad 

that even she had appeared in the 10th paper and had 

secu.'ed 78 marks in the 10th paper and if that is taken 

into account She will still emerge as more meritorious 

candidate. It has also been contested on lehaif of 

respondent no. S that similar matter have come up before 

this Trj],unal in OA No 788/98 and the Trilunal have come 

to the conclusion that respective merit of both the 

candidates have to be deterrnind on the basis of marks 

taied out of 900 marks only in view of the clarification 

issued. 

8. 	The learned c.unsel for the applicant has referred 

to some judgements of the Hon'ble Apex Court t to show that 

it was not •pe n to the off IC ia 1 respondents to change the 

criteria for selection thereby prejudice the case of the 

applicant as has happened, according to him, in this cases  

The contention of the applicant is that the original 

notification of vacancy was issued on 9.5.1999 through the 

Employment Exchange whereas the aforesaid clarification is 

of 22.5.1996. The respondents have, however, contended that 

they sujsrrtitted her application with reference to the 

advertjsent date 17.6.96(Annexure A/2) and Anriexure A/3 

and , therefore, on the reference date clarification had 

already been issued, 
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9. 	On careful and cisse scrutiny of records as well 

as averments of both the parties, it is quite clear that 

on the reference date on which the applicant had applied, 

the clarification(AnneXure 1/10) had been issued and it was 

incumbent on the respondents to determine the interse 

seniority on the basis of the clarification. So far as the 

judgeme nts of the Hon ble 1ex Crt referred to by the 

learned counsel for the applicant is concerned, this will 

not be applicable in this case because the official 

respondents had not made any mo.flfication in respect of 

qualification and other eligible criteria of the candidate. 

What was issued on 15.7.1996(Asnexure 1/10) was only a 

clarification with regard to determining the interse merit 

of the candidates as dfferet chool Examination Board's 

have different number of papers for conducting the 

examination Even the Bihar School Examination Board had 

different sets of paper in different years. The learned 

counsel for the applicant  has referred to para-3p of 

Bihar School Examination Board Regulations 1964 to show 

that eAqqre,ate le means aggregate of the marks secured in 

the compulsory and three optational papers plus the marks 

obtained above 30 in the additi.nal(tenth paper). This, 

however, would heap the candidate for getting higher 

division in the examinati.n so far as the results declared 

by Bihar School Examination Board is concerned. This would 

not automatically bestow on the applicant higher merit in 

relation to respondent no. 5 who has also appeared in the 

10th paper and has secured 78 marks. The clarification 

issued by Department of Post is, therefore, well in time 

to ensure that there is 	uniformity in selection proceSS 

various appointments to determine inter-se seniority. 
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We have seen in 1are number of cases in the Tribunal in 

which contested caidates have contested the cases only 

on the basis of marks obtained out .f 900. The applicant ha 

not challe*ed the vires of the clarification issueE by the 

Department of Pest in this Oh and, theref.re, if the 

clarification survives that becomes iindinq on the official 

respondents for c.mpliae in any selection process. The 

applicant has applied for the post only with referer e to 

the advertisement dated 17.6.1996 which is clear from 

Annexure A/3 of the O.A. The clarification had been issued 

earlier to this date. 

From the facts and circumstares of the case, we 

are satisfied that the applicant has failed t* make out 

any case for interferngto the appointment of respondent 

no. 5, who had been working coratiniously for about 8 

years on the basis of hi!her marks obtained in the 

matriculati.n examination out of 900. 

That beinq so, the application is devoid of merit 

and is, therefore, dismissed with no costs. 

(MA NT4A\) 	 (S F l 
SRK/ 	 MEMBER (A) 	 MEMBER(J) 


